R



To the Assistant Commissioner for Patents: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.

100875835

EΤ

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

LIRD 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): 1. Name of conveying party(ies): Thomas C. Jordan ARIZONA CHEMICAL COMPANY Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? [1 Yes [X] No Street Address: 3. Nature of conveyance: 1001 East Business Highway 98 Panama City, FL 32401 (X) Assignment [] Merger [] Change of Name [] Other [] Security Agreement Execution Date: November 21, 1997 4. Application number(s) or patent (numbers): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: A. Patent Application No(s). B. Patent No(s). 08/975,585 Additional numbers attached? [] Yes [X] No Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents concerning document should be mailed: involved: 1 Mark S. Graham, Esq.

DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

9. Statement and signature.

P. O. Box 1871

Knoxville, TN 37901

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

Mark S. Graham

Name of Person Signing

Signature

November 2, 1998

Date

(X) Please charge to deposit account any missing or additional fee

Total number of pages including cover sheet: [2]

7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)......\$ 40

[X] Enclosed

8. Deposit Account No. 12-2355

\51290CP.COV

* * * CERTIFICATE OF MAILING * * *

I hereby certify that this correspondence is being deposited with the United States Postal Service with sufficient postage as first class mail in an envelope addressed to: Box Assignment, Office of Public Records, U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Crystal Gateway 4, Room 335, Washington,

D.C. 20231

on November 2, 1998

LUEDEKA, NEELY & GRAHAM, P.C.

Date

Mark S. Graham

11/12/1998 DNGUYEN 00000038 08975585

01 FC:581

40.00 BP

PATENT REEL: 9567 FRAME: 0497

ASSIGNMENT

I, Thomas C. Jordan, a citizen of the United States, having a mailing address of P.O. Box 123, Century, FL 32535, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, do hereby assign to Arizona Chemical Company, a Delaware corporation, having its principal place of business at 1001 East Business Highway 98, Panama City, FL 32401, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest throughout the world in and to all subject matter invented by me and disclosed in the application identified below:

Title:

IMPROVED ROSIN-BASED RESIN INK VEHICLES

Inventor(S): Thomas C. JORDAN

November 20, 1997

Date of Execution of Declaration

and in and to all Letters Patent and all Convention and treaty rights of all kinds, in all countries throughout the world, for the above identified subject matter. I agree to sign all papers necessary to secure all said Letters Patent to the above assignee in accordance with the Assignment.

November 21 1997
Date of Execution of Assignment

Thomas C. IDDDANT

STATE OF FLORIDA)

COUNTY OF BAY

I hereby certify that before me appeared THOMAS C. JORDAN, personally known by me, who then and there was duly sworn by me, and under oath acknowledged that the foregoing assignment was duly signed, sealed and delivered by him on the date appearing at the foot thereof.

Date: 11/21/97

Carole a. Sowell

My Commission Expires:

CAROLE A. SOWELL My Comm Exp. 4/07/2001 Bonded By Service Ins No. CC636477

RECORDED: 11/02/1998

PATENT REEL: 9567 FRAME: 0498